
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Strategic Environment 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Suite on Thursday, 9 
December 2021 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be 
transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Economic Development Strategy (Pages 11 - 40)

6. Kent Design Guide Consultation PRESENTATION 

The consultation is being run online by KCC and is available at 
https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/kentdesignguide and the Kent Design Guide is 
available at https://kentdg.wpengine.com/ as an interactive website. 

7. Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy (Pages 41 - 80)

https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/kentdesignguide
https://kentdg.wpengine.com/


8. Corporate Performance Report Q2 (Pages 81 - 92)

9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency. 

10.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part A of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Part B 

Items likely to be considered in Private 

None. 

Members

Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair)
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hills
Leslie Hoskins
Bob Lane
Emma Morley

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee

Monday, 27 September 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair)
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Brian Francis
Baljit Hayre
Leslie Hills
Bob Lane
Jordan Meade
Peter Scollard

Wendy Lane Assistant Director (Planning)
Simon Hookway
Shazad Ghani

Assistant Director (Communities)
Service Manager (Planning)

Keith Grimley Senior Economic Development Officer
Jackie Denton Customer Services Manager (Minutes)

73. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Leslie Hoskins and Cllr Jordan Meade 
attended as his substitute. 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Emma Morley and Cllr Peter Scollard 
attended as her substitute.

74. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

75. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee held on 
Monday, 21 June 2021 were signed by the Chair

76. Planning Enforcement principles 

The Assistant Director (Planning) provided the Committee with a presentation on the basic 
Planning Enforcement principles.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 27.09.2021

2

A successful planning service consists of three components:
 Visionary plan-making which sets out the policies and proposals for the area
 Efficient and effective development management which applies those local and 

national policies in the determination of planning applications
 Well-resourced and effective enforcement

Paragraph 59 of the National Planning Policy Framework July 2021 states that effective 
enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning system.

There are a number of Acts that relate to this including the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. We also have to have regard to other legislations and in particular:

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
 Data Protection Act 2018

There are various penalties and a 
[...]
. The Chair advised that this will form a document 
which will have those steps in a way to show that

Page 4

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=444&MId=4692&Ver=4


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 27.09.2021

3

 The Assistant Director (Planning) advised that we would like a list of published 
criteria where everyone understands the thought processes, it is transparent and you 
understand and can see how we are judging

 We need to have effective communication. We need to look at how Members are the 
golden thread through the processes of communication and the role of Members in 
dissemination of information through the media and that takes a long time. As 
members we should be able to intervene and say this is where the council currently 
is and in a couple of weeks we can update. The Assistant Director (Planning) 
responded that we haven’t been as strong as we could have been. There has been 
times when we have focused on the mechanics of doing it but sometimes it is in the 
best interests not to have information in the public domain

 A Member asked if it would be possible that if an issue arises in a Ward that the 
Ward Members are informed out of courtesy and there is a point of communication 
for Members. The Assistant Director (Planning) responded that it is something we 
could look at. We may need to have a protocol around confidentiality in that if we 
make it really clear that something needs to be kept confidential then the Member is 
aware. We want trust between all parties in the system as a whole and we need to 
understand what you are happy with and what processes you want

 The Assistant Director (Planning) agreed that Members had articulated how they 
think it needs to be, brief, simple to follow, transparent, with clear language and an 
explanation of terminology

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director (Planning) for the interesting and useful 
presentation. 

77. Overview of Biodiversity Net Gain Metric 3.0 

T
[...]
out benefits that have come out of the pandemic but one 
has to be that through the grants schemes we now have the best picture of the local 
business community. How do we plan to utilise that data? Can we use emails to 
invite them to business events? How will that data affect our economic development 
going forward? 
On every application we have tried to sign them up to our business network. The 
message has been that we are trying to build a business network come and join us. 
We have been thinking about what data we have captured. We have added 200 to 
the business network but those who haven’t joined we will invite them to join. We 
have been thinking about using one of our Kickstart placements to trawl through the 
list to create a more sophisticated profile

 Cllr Bob Lane asked if he could be invited to the next Business Network meeting as 
he has years of business experience and that was agreed

Members noted the information in the report.

80. Extract from the Register of Partnerships and Shared Service 

Members noted the information in the report.

Page 8



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 27.09.2021

7

81. Corporate Performance Report: Q1 2021-22 

The Assistant Director (Planning) and Assistant Director (Communities) provided the 
Committee with an update against the Performance Management Framework, as introduced 
within the council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter One 2021-22 (April to June 2021).

The Assistant Director (Communities) responded to Member questions as follows;

PI 32 – Why have we seen a net gain in active businesses of 4.3% in our smaller size 
enterprises in Gravesham given the national trend? 
There has been a trend of smaller independent businesses starting up. In comparison with 
other districts Gravesham has been doing well. We need to look at survival rates and could 
bring that information back to committee. There may be a time lag around some of the data.

Thames Clipper ran four trial services during August. They were fully prescribed and they 
are looking to do some additional runs as they are clearly looking to build the business and 
are overwhelmed with the interest from Gravesham people wanting to use this service.

The Assistant Director (Planning) responded to Member questions as follows;

PI 36 – A Member commented that Major planning applications processed on time is 50% 
for Q1 which seems to be a significant drop whereas Non-Major planning applications are 
holding up at 97%? 
It was only 2 major applications, 1 decided in time. The low numbers give volatility and it is 
down to the Developer whether to agree an extension time. We are keen to maintain high 
performance levels on minor and other applications. We had 254 minor applications of which 
248 were decided in time.

In the past we have lost a number of Planning Officers to the Ebbsfleet Development 
Corporation and we then went through a stable time but we have had a number of 
resignations in the last couple of months, partly because people don’t want to be Planning 
Officers, some through retirement and others going to other industries. We are talking about 
ways of bringing people in and we are looking at options to do Degree Apprenticeships. Our 
desire would be to get someone leaving school at 18 with A-levels to do a Degree 
Apprenticeship, it is six years. For it to be meaningful they need a lot of engagement from 
Officers who are already busy. 

Members noted the information in the report.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee

Date: 23 November 2021

Reporting officer: Keith Grimley, Senior Economic Development Officer

Subject: Economy Growth Strategy Consultation 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To report the activity undertaken to promote the draft Economic Growth Strategy and 
feedback received from businesses and residents.

Recommendations:
1. Members of the Committee are invited to consider the feedback received and note the 

proposal to continue to engage with external stakeholders as action plans are 
developed.  

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 A draft Economic Growth Strategy was originally prepared in early 2020. With the 
uncertainty associated with Covid19, public consultation was placed on hold and 
has instead taken place between 21 September and 31 October 2021. 

1.2 This report summarises the activity undertaken to promote the consultation and 
aims to provide an overview of the feedback received from businesses, residents 
and other stakeholders. 

2. CONSULTATION ACTIVITY

2.1 Our objective in consulting on the summary Economic Growth Strategy was to 
seek opinion from a broad range of community and business stakeholders; to 
make their input to the finalised strategy document but also to engage their 
longer-term interest in action planning for the seven key themes. 

2.2 Consultation commenced with an ‘in person’ presentation from the Assistant 
Director of Communities, to 40 members of the Gravesham Business Network at 
the 21 September networking event and subsequently via a variety of different 
media channels listed in the table below. 

2.3 Examples of communication materials produced for the promotional campaign, 
are included within Appendix 2. The draft strategy document is available as 
Appendix 3.

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2

2.4 For speed and ease of response, a 10-question survey was hosted online via the 
Council’s survey monkey account. Delegates attending the networking event were 
encouraged to feedback ‘in person’ and there was also the ability to respond by 
email, directly to the economic development team. 

2.5 An offer was also made to present an overview of the strategy to any local 
stakeholder groups that requested one.

Consultation / Feedback Route Frequency

‘In person’ Gravesham Business Network presentation 21 September event

Targeted post
[...]
 AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990: SECTION 216: 
OFFENCE OF FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH NOTICE SERVED 
UNDER SECTION 215: EXTERNAL CONDITION OF …

The Council has received no correspondence or undertakings from you in 
respect of the above mentioned premises despite its letter and the 
enforcement notices served upon you dated [specify dates] under Section 
215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (copies attached for 
information). The time period for compliance with the notices expired on 
[specify date]. Failure to comply with it is an offence. In the absence of 
the required works having been carried out, I have to advise you that the 
Council is left with no alternative but to commence legal proceedings with 
immediate effect. Clearly, the Council would wish to avoid such a course 
and if the required works now start and are brought to a swift and 
satisfactory conclusion then the situation will be reviewed. In the 
meantime, because an offence has been committed I must advise you 
that you should contact the Council about this matter and you are hereby 
cautioned that anything you do say can be given in evidence. It may 
also harm your defence if you do not mention something which you later 
rely on in court.

Page 80



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Strategic Environment Committee

Date: 23 November 2021

Reporting officer: Wendy Lane - Assistant Director (Planning) 
Simon Hookway - Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Two 2021-22 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Strategic Environment Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter Two 2021-22 (July to September 2021). 

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the council’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council need to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents. 

Page 81 Agenda Item 8



2

2. Performance management: process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed executive decisions.  

2.2 Appendix Two to this report provides Members of the Strategic Environment 
Committee with a statistical overview of the council’s performance against the 
Corporate Plan for Quarter Two 2021-22, covering the period July to September 
2021. 

2.3 Information on performance over the period is presented separately in tabular and 
graphical form for all indicators. Where any data is not presented, this will relate 
either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or, alternatively, where data 
has not been submitted in time for the presentation of the report. Any outturns 
where data has been unable to be reported will be presented within the next 
available reporting cycle.  

2.4 This report is for information purposes only.

3. Background papers

 Gravesham Borough Council: Corporate Plan 2019-23. 

 Gravesham Borough Council: Performance Management Framework 2019-23. 

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 82

https://www.gravesham.gov.uk/corporateplan

[...]
in Q2 can be sourced in the table below;

In additon, an overview of Biodiversity Net Gain Metric 3.0S was given at Strategic Environment 
Cabinet Committee on 27 September 2021. 

a dynamic borough; defined by a vibrant and productive local economy taking 
advantage of growth in the area, supported by its strong and active community.

5. Positively promote sustainable development: deliver a pro-active development management 
service, underpinned by a sound Local Plan that protects and enhances our historic natural and 
built environment. 

P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

#2 PLACE 

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Economic Development Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Activity
	Appendix 3 - Draft Economic Growth Strategy for Gravesham 2019-23 No Intro

	7 Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy
	Appendix 2 Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy SECC

	8 Corporate Performance Report Q2
	Strategic Environment - Q2 2021-22 (Appendix 2)
	Q2 2021-22
	Strategic Environment Portfolio - Q1 2021-22.pdf
	Q1 2021-22
	Strategic Environment Portfolio (DRAFT) - Q1 2021-22.pdf
	Q1 2021-22









Minutes of the meeting


1

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee

Thursday, 09 December 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair)
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Brian Francis
Gary Harding 
Baljit Hayre
Les Hoskins
Bob Lane 
Jordan Meade 
Lyn Milner 

Please note:       Cllr John Burden was also in attendance. 

Wendy Lane Assistant Director (Planning)
Simon Hookway 
Ben Clarke

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

82. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Leslie Hills, Cllr Dakota Dibben and Cllr Emma 
Morley. Cllr Jordan Meade, Cllr Gary Harding and Cllr Lyn Milner acted as their respective 
substitutes.  

Apologies of absence were also received from the Service Manager (Planning) and the 
Senior Economic Development Officer. 

83. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee held on 
Monday, 27 September 2021 were signed by the Chair

84. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

85. Economic Development Strategy 

The Committee were provided with a report on the activity undertaken to promote the draft 
Economic Growth Strategy and feedback received from businesses and residents.

The Committee were directed to appendix three to the report which held the draft Economic 
Growth Strategy for Gravesham 2019-23. 



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 9.12.2021

2

The Assistant Director (Communities) informed Members that the objective in consulting on 
the Economic Growth Strategy was to seek opinion from a broad range of community and 
business stakeholders; to receive their input to the finalised strategy document but also to 
engage their longer-term interest in action planning for the seven key themes. The response 
levels to the consultation were disappointing, despite use of a range of media to consult, and 
it was a challenge to get business users to engage them on the issue and the Assistant 
Director (Communities) was unsure as to why that is so. 

However, the feedback that was received was helpful and was summarised on age 13 of the 
report. The Assistant Director (Communities) assured Members that the comments received 
would be taken on board and used to amend the Strategy. 

The Committee would be brought regular updates on the actions laid out within the Strategy. 

 In response to Members questions, the Assistant Director (Communities) and the Assistant 
Director (Planning) explained that: 

 The consultation took place between 21 September and 31 October 2021 and was 
now closed; 26 responses were received 

 The responses received weren’t expected to make any significant changes to the 
Strategy; a one-page document outlining the changes that were made to the Strategy 
would be agreed with the Chair and then made available to the Committee 

 The seven themes of the Strategy weren’t laid out in order of importance; one of the 
proposed changes to the Strategy was putting a greater emphasis on theme 7 
supporting sustainable economic growth through delivering the Councils climate 
change commitments. In addition, there would be the Kent Gravesham Business 
Awards and greater emphasis would be put upon sourcing local produce and 
celebrating local skills 

 Land available for businesses to grow locally was a concern shared by the Economic 
Development Team; it was essential to have land so that local businesses could 
expand and encourage investment. A number of projects were being brought forward 
such as the Council working with the EDC to bring further development at Northfleet 
Embankment East 

 There was currently no planning development earmarked for the Tollgate site; 
originally a planning application was submitted by BP but it went to a judicial review 
after complaints from the petrol garage next to the site. After much back and forth, in 
the end the Council decided to refuse the planning application; following that decision 
BP appealed but then withdrew their appeal shortly after. The Assistant Director 
(Planning) agreed to undertake an exercise to find out the latest information to see if 
any development was planned for the site and report back to Members outside of the 
meeting 

 The Assistant Director (Communities) responded to Member’s concerns regarding 
survey question three and thought that the respondents may have felt that the 
strategy had not covered their concerns around town centre and heritage – both 
areas dealt with via other strategy work. The Assistant Director (Communities) 
advised that the low response may have distorted this response and this was not 
reflected in the other comments made during the consultation 

 A discussion was had around prioritisation, and it was agreed that promoting skills for 
the local workforce and climate changes actions should be further up the priority list. 



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 9.12.2021

3

Further work needed to be undertaken to see what the Council needed to do to 
deliver the aims of the Strategy 

With leave of the Chair, Cllr Burden addressed the Committee regarding planning issues in 
Gravesham, the need to build on industrial land and the need to make local skilled 
employment areas stronger instead of attracting external larger companies that would use 
the land for industrial work. 
 
Members raised concern that even though the Strategy excelled at identifying the Borough’s 
strengths and weaknesses there was nothing in the plan that specified how the weaknesses 
would be addressed. Gravesham suffered from a lack of larger companies that offered high 
value jobs and there was very little to offer on higher education, but those areas were not 
addressed in the Strategy. 

The Chair agreed with the concerns raised and highlighted the issues Gravesham faced 
such as lack of space for new companies and higher education buildings and lack of 
colleges that taught high level skills in the area. The Chair advised that the new Assistant 
Director (Strategic Regeneration) would be conducting brand exercises to encourage more 
businesses to locate to Gravesham and to help local businesses expand. The Chair 
implored Members to email any ideas they had to the Chair or senior officers regarding the 
issue. 

Cllr Burden agreed with the points raised and advised that it was an issue that had been 
tried to be addressed for the last thirty years by different administrations; Gravesham did 
need more larger employers and more high levels jobs to be brought to the Borough. London 
Resort may help to ease the issue, but it brought its own issues with the Environmental 
impact and the highways impact. 

Following a request from the Chair, the Assistant Director (Planning) agreed to ask the 
Assistant Director (Strategic Regeneration) to the next committee meeting to discuss his role 
and the work he was undertaking including the branding to encourage new businesses to the 
Borough. 

Members noted the proposal to continue to engage with external stakeholders as action 
plans were developed. 

86. Kent Design Guide Consultation 

The Committee were informed that the consultation was being run online by KCC and was 
available at https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/kentdesignguide  and the Kent Design Guide was 
available at https://kentdg.wpengine.com/ as an interactive website. 

The Assistant Director (Planning) gave Members an overview of the consultation and 
outlined the key points concerning the Kent Design Guide. 

 The draft Kent Design Guide followed the format of design guidance that was set out 
in the National Design Guidance published in 2019. It was predominantly set design 
guidance around 10 key characteristics that were there to help shape spaces and 
communities 

 The districts of Kent were working together to reinvigorate the Kent Design Guide 
through the consultation but it had taken a long time as different Councils wanted 

https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/kentdesignguide
https://kentdg.wpengine.com/


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 9.12.2021

4

different things and various Council already had their own guides in place for such 
things as parking standards or cycling and walking etc 

 The Kent Design Guide acted as an overarching framework which gave some degree 
of certainty to developers who desired consistency across Kent; developers didn’t 
like that each Council may have different standards which created more work for the 
developers to follow each districts standard. The Kent Design Guide allowed them to 
know what rules were in place and what was expected of them as a minimum 

 Gravesham had its own page on the Kent Design Guide website which showed the 
Borough in a positive light 

 The Assistant Director (Planning) highlighted that the website includes new Kent 
parking guidance due to be adopted in Spring 2022. She brought this to Member’s 
attention as KCC@s assumption was that these  would supersede all other parking 
standards including the SPG4 which is the adopted standard used by Gravesham 

 Another issue was whether or not Gravesham could adopt the Guide as it was fluid 
document; that meant that Gravesham might agree with the document on day one 
and adopt it but some time after the document could change and the Council may be 
inherently supporting a document that was now unsuitable for Gravesham

 Version document control would also be key as the policy had to be locked in place 
for planning appeals 

The Assistant Director (Planning) advised that the consultation was due to finish on 17 
January 2022 and Members could request for more generalised comments to be submitted 
to the consultation if they wished. 

In response to Members questions, the Assistant Director (Planning) explained that: 

 The decision to adopt the guide was down to the administration but it wasn’t 
unreasonable to endorse a certain version of the fluid document and clarify what the 
Council accepted and what wasn’t accepted. That way would allow for some 
manoeuvrability if the original document that was endorsed was significantly changed 
from what was agreed 

 The Council had had issues in the past with other documents such as ‘Growth 
without Gridlock’ which the Council largely supported but couldn’t support the part 
regarding the Lower Thames Crossing. The Assistant Director (Planning) agreed to 
raise the issue of the Council only agreeing to a certain version of the document if 
there were later changes that the Council couldn’t support, in the consultation 

 Gravesham were asked to give material for the web page but the Council did not 
provide any information for case studies as it was not known what criteria KCC used 
to determine case studies. Further clarification would need to be sought from KCC 
with regards to the decision making aspects. In the past there was a Kent Design 
Partnership which Kevin Burbidge was apart of and all decisions were made through 
that Board but that was when the County had Strategy Planning responsibilities i.e. 
development of the Structure Plan and this is no longer the case 

 The website and the approach were completely new and it needed to be viewed in a 
fresh manner to see if the new style guide met the needs of officers, Members and 
developers. The Assistant Director (Planning) advised that the new Assistant Director 
(Strategic Regeneration) was a practical architect and his advice would be key in 
determining how useful the policy was and if it would allow for better planning 
applications to be submitted 

 The Assistant Director (Planning) assumed that the response submitted regarding 
the Kent Design Guide would be submitted on behalf of the whole Council, not 



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 9.12.2021

5

individually although it was up to Members if the response was Member led or officer 
led. A Kent Chief Planners meeting was scheduled for next week to provide informal 
advice and the Kent Chief Planners were a key stakeholder for the Kent Design 
Guide  

 The national design guide was guidance only but the Government had made it clear 
in their own guidance that the model should be given weight in the planning system. 
Members could endorse the guide as formal guidance or formally adopt it as 
guidance; the issue underpinning the most recent guidance was that it expected all 
Councils to have their own local design guides. The Leader had previously 
highlighted the approach taken  in Ebbsfleet and felt something similar should be 
progressed by Gravesham 

 With regards to promoting the Councils own developments, the Assistant Director 
(Planning) advised that once developments such as those at Valley Drive, Whitehill 
and the Charter were completed they would be put forward for case study as they 
were strong promotions of the Councils best developments and affordable housing 

 The Assistant Director (Planning) agreed to look into the five key principles listed 
under ‘Suitable Designs’ and check to see if they had been referenced against the 
Councils climate change ambitions and if they were robust enough 

Members thanked the Assistant Director (Planning) for an informative presentation. 

87. Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy 

The Committee were presented with the draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and their 
views were sought. 

Members made the following comments regarding reporting a Planning breach through the 
website: 

 The current method of reporting a Planning breach on the Councils website was 
clunky and needed to be amended to become more efficient and simplified.  

 There should a be a single link on the front page of the website that, when clicked, 
took the user straight to the page where they could report planning breaches 

 The form itself asked for the users details before it asked for the details of the breach 
and there was nothing on the form to inform users that their details would be 
completely protected. A passage needed to be included telling the user that their 
details would be protected, not shared with anyone else and used only if absolutely 
necessary 

 The form layout should be amended to ask for the potential planning breach details 
first and then take the personal details last; users were more likely to give their 
personal details if they had already filled out the rest of the form 

In response to Members concerns/comments the Assistant Director (Planning) explained 
that: 

 The Council had recently moved to a new website provider and the Digital Team 
were spending a lot of time looking at accessibility and wayfaring; a meeting was 
held the other day with the Digital Team and Planning Enforcement and one of the 
first questions asked what was the three key areas that should be located in three 
buttons at the top of Planning Enforcement Page 



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 9.12.2021

6

 The three areas deemed most important were around pre-planning application 
advice, looking for active planning applications and reporting a planning breach. 
Advice was also being sought from the officers in teams that dealt with people first 
hand and those officers that dealt with people through the contact centre in order to 
gather more information that would make the website more helpful to the public 

 With regards to the reporting process for planning breaches, the Assistant Director 
(Planning) agreed to review the form and take Members comments on board. 
However, someone reporting a breach had to give their personal details on the form 
otherwise their complaint couldn’t be accepted; the current confidentiality and 
privacy statement was clear about what was done with personal details. The 
Assistant Director (Planning) advised that there were a few issues with data sharing 
and representation but agreed to look into what could be done make it more clearer 
to the public what the Council did with their details 

Following further comments and questions regarding the draft Planning Enforcement 
Strategy, the Assistant Director (Planning) advised that: 

 COU was an acronym and stood for ‘change of use’ 
 It was planned to create a one page document written from the perspective of Cllr 

Sullivan that summarised the Planning Enforcement Strategy laying out what 
breaches the Council would enforce and what the Council wouldn’t enforce. The 
document would be written up using simple, easy to read language and terminology 
and then uploaded to the website to provide clarification to the public on what the 
Strategy meant 

 When a breach was reported through the e-form on the website, a reference number 
was not generated as the data had to be rekeyed into Uniform. At times, officers 
found a lot of people reporting the same breaches and multiple reports would be 
logged on Uniform as one definitive record. The record on Uniform would have a 
number which Enforcement officers would use to report developments against the 
case 

 The Assistant Director (Planning) agreed to investigate outside of the meeting how 
Ward Members could be updated about enforcement cases at various sites within 
their wards 

 The Strategy would be published and made available on the Councils website; 
advertisement of the Strategy’s publication would be carried out through the Councils 
various social media channels and an article in the ‘Your Borough’ magazine. The 
Assistant Director (Planning) agreed to discuss further advertisement of the Strategy 
with Cllr Sullivan outside of the meeting 

In response to several concerns raised by a Member about a particular case, the Chair 
advised that she would catch up with Cllr Lane outside of the meeting. 

The Committee endorsed the draft Planning Enforcement Strategy. 

88. Corporate Performance Report Q2 

The Committee was presented with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Two 2021-22 
(July to September 2021).



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 9.12.2021

7

The Assistant Director (Planning) directed Members to appendix two to the report which 
provided Members with a statistical overview of the Council’s performance against each 
performance indicator for quarter two. 

The Chair thanked the officers for a detailed report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:43pm. 


